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37. Inengaging in and ratifying the foregoing conduct, defendant acted maliciously,
fraudulently, and oppressively, and plaintiff is entitled to an award of punitive damages herein.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays judgment as set forth below.

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

38.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 1-37,
inclusive. |

39. The LCM Agreement contained an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing
by which deferdant CUA promised to give full cooperation to plaintiff in its performance under the
agreement, to refrain from doing any act which would prevent or impede plaintiff from performing
all the conditions of the agreement to be performed by them, and to refrain from doing any act
which would prevent or impede plaintiff's enjoyment of the fruits of the LCM Agreement. These
covenants of good faith required defendant to fairly, honestly, and reasonably perform the terms
and conditions of the LCM Agreement.

40, Defendant CUA breached the implied covenants of good faith and fair dealing by
failing to honor the terms of the agreement as set forth in this Complaint, by improperly trading on
the rights granted to plaintiff under the ‘012 Patent, by concealing its wrongful manufacturing and
sales, by failing to pay the required royalty, and by engaging in other willful and malicious conduct
as alleged in this Complaint.

41.  As aresult of the foregoing conduct, Plaintiff has sustained damages in amounts .
according to proof, but in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Court.

42.  Inengaging in the foregoing conduct, defendant acted maliciously, fraudulently, and
oppressively, and plaintiff is entitled to an award of punitive damages herein.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff pray judgment as set forth below.

FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE BUSINESS ADVANTAGE
43.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 1-42,

inclusive.
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44, At all times described herein, Defendants were aware of the existence of an
economic relationship between plaintiff and various third party distributors and clients, which
relationships afforded plaintiff with a reasonable probability of future economic benefit.
Defendants were aware that if they did not act with due care their actions would interfere with these
relationships; and cause damage to plaintiff due to defendants’ actions.

45.  Despite the aforementioned knowledge, defendants intentionally acted to interfere
with the business relationships between plaintiff and third parties, all to plaintiff’s disadvantage and
harm. The acts undertaken by defendants were intentional, and designed to disrupt the relationships
to the detriment of plaintiff,

46. In engaging in and ratifying the foregoing conduct, defendants acted maliciously,
fraudulently, and oppressively, and plaintiff is entitled to an award of punitive damages herein.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays judgment as set forth below.

SIXTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

NEGLIGENT INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE BUSINESS ADVANTAGE

47.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 146,
inclusive.

48.  Atall times described herein, Defendants were aware of the existence of an
economic relationship between plaintiff and various third party distributors and clients, which
relationships afforded plaintiff with a reasonable probability of future economic benefit.
Defendants were aware that if they did not act with due care their actions would interfere with these
relationships; and cause damage to plaintiff due to defendants’ actions.

49,  Despite the aforementioned knowledge, defendants negligently acted to interfere
with the business relationships between plaintiff and third parties, all to plaintiff’s disadvantage and
harm. Defendants failure to exercise due care with regard to the business relationships between
plaintiff and third parties disrupted the relationships to the detriment of plaintiff, and has caused
damages to plaintiff as a result.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays judgment as set forth below.
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SEVENTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE §17200)

50.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 149,
inclusive. ‘

51.  Defendants’ conduct and actions constitute an unfuir business practice in violation of
California Business and Professions Code §17200 et seq.

52. Defendants’ unfair business practices have caused and if not enjoined, will continue
to cause, irreparable and continuing harm to plaintiff, for which plaintiff have no adequate remedy
at law.

53.  Asa proximate result of defendants’ unfair business practices, defendants have
received, and will continue to receive, improper fees and profits that rightfully belong to plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays judgment as follows:

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintiff prays that the Court enter judgment as follows:

A. That defendants, and all of their officers, agents, affiliates, servants, employees and
attorneys, and all other persons in active concert or participation with them, be temporarily, B
preliminarily and permanently enjoined from importing, making, using, offering to sell and selling
products which embody the inventions claimed in the ‘012 Patent or any colorable imitations
thereof.

B. That plaintiff be awarded damages, in an amount to be proven at trial, adequate to
compensate it for defendants’ infringement of the ‘012 Patent.

C. As to plaintiff's claim for the violation of Business and Professions Code §17200,
that defendants be required to pay restitution for its ill-gotten gains to plaintiff, together with
attomey fees and costs incurred herein.

D.  That the Court determine this to be an exceptional case under the U.S, Patent Laws
and award plaintiff its reasonable attorneys’ fees.

E.  That the Court determines this to be an exceptional case under the U.S. Patent Laws’
and increase the damages awarded to plaintiff by three times the amount found or assessed.
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F. As to plaintiff’s tort claims, that plaintiff be awarded compensatory damages in an
amount to be proven at trial,

G. As to plaintiff's tort claims, that plaintiff be awarded punitive damages in an amount
to be proven at trial.

H.  That defendants be ordered to make a written report within a reasonable period, to be
filed with the Court, detailing the manner of their compliance with each and every injunction
ordered by the Court.

L That plaintiff be awarded their costs and pre-judgment interest on its damages.

J. That plaintiff be granted such other and further relief as this Court determines is just
and proper.

DATED: June 3, 2008 SPAULDING McCULLOUGH & TANSIL LLP

Attorneys for Plaintiff
PARKER WEST INTERNATIONAL, LLC

vl

‘Warren L. Dranit
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
(Civil Local Rule 3-6)
Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 3-6, plaintiff Parker West International hereby demands a trial

by jury.
DATED: June 3, 2008 SPAULDING McCULLOUGH & TANSIL LLP
Al for Plaintiff
P WEST INTERNATIONAL, L1.C
By: W
Warren L. Dranit
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